
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 31 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October, 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.31.10.2018/4)  (Pages 5 - 6)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.31.10.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Core Services Spokesperson

6.  Barnsley Council's Social Media Policy 2018-2020 (Cab.31.10.2018/6)  
(Pages 7 - 20)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018

7.  Six Monthly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance (SVER) - April 2018 to September 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/7)  
(Pages 21 - 24)

Communities Spokesperson

8.  Changes to Ward Alliance Governance Framework (Cab.31.10.2018/8)  
(Pages 25 - 46)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Public Document Pack



Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 23 October 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 17 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Bruff, Gardiner, 
Daniel Griffin (for Howard), Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Sheard and 
Tattersall
 

110. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

111. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 
2018 had been called in.

112. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

113. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.17.10.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 5th October, 2018 were noted.

114. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.17.10.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Communities Spokesperson

115. Homelessness Prevention Strategy (Cab.17.10.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Homeless Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2018-2023 
and action plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, be 
approved; and

(ii) that the homelessness data and action plan be reviewed every year and 
progress be reported into the Housing and Energy Board.

Page 3

Cab.31.10.2018/3



2

Place Spokesperson

116. Berneslai Homes Services Agreement and Memorandum and Articles of 
Association Renewal 2018 (Cab.17.10.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the revisions to the Berneslai Homes Services 
Agreement and Memorandum and Articles of Association, as detailed in Section 4, 
with the Service Director  Culture and Housing being authorised to make any further 
minor amendments in consultation with the Executive Director Core Services, the 
Service Director Finance and Cabinet Member Place.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 19th October, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place Section 106 Strategic Panel 
Project Proposals – 
September 2018

(i)  that Section 106 monies be allocated to the following schemes:-

 £125,000 towards affordable housing at Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland
 £100,000 towards affordable bungalows at Lundwood Hotel
 £450,000 towards Barnsley Community Build scheme to purchase 

and refurbish up to 9 properties over three years
 £1,500,000 towards building 10-12 affordable houses at Billingley 

View, Bolton upon Dearne
 £25,000 towards replacing/refurbishing the MUGA and gym 

equipment at Mapplewell Park
 £32,000 towards resurfacing the car park at Sugdens Recreation 

Ground Car Park
 £15,500 towards the creation of a new footpath and the installation 

of a French drain in Royston Park
 £5,400 towards securing Grimethorpe Hall from vandalism
 £455 towards reseeding costs at Mapplewell Park
 £12,000 towards the additional costs to improve the footpath to 

St Johns Primary School in Penistone.

P
age 5

C
ab.31.10.2018/4



Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

2. Place Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order - Keresforth 
Hall Road and Keresforth Hill 
Road, Barnsley

(i) that the Executive Director Core Services and Solicitor to the Council 
and the Head of Highways and Engineering be authorised to make, 
publish and implement an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order under 
Section 9 of the Road Traffic Act 1981, to introduce waiting and loading 
restrictions on parts of Keresforth Hill Road and Keresforth Hall Road as 
detailed in the map at Appendix 1 of the report;

(ii)  that the Head of Highways and Engineering be authorised to 
monitor the restrictions for a period of up to 18 months to enable the 
effectiveness and impacts of the restrictions to be fully evaluated; and

(iii)  that any objections and representations received during the public 
consultation period be fully considered and reported to a future meeting 
of Cabinet, together with a full assessment of the effectiveness of the 
scheme and whether it has achieved its desired objectives, in order to 
determine whether the restrictions should be made permanent.

3. Without Portfolio Attendance at Seminars and 
Conferences

that Councillors Bruff and Tattersall be authorised to attend the National 
Children’s and Adult Social Care Conference in Manchester from 14th to 
16th November, 2018.

P
age 6



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
This matter is a key decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant forward plan. 
 
 

Report of the Executive 
Director of Core Services 

 
 
 
 

Barnsley Council’s social media policy 2018-2020 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of this report to cabinet is to gain approval of the social media 
policy 2018-2020, and allow its implementation to take place from November 
2018. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It’s recommended that cabinet approves the social media policy (Appendix A) 
and agrees that this can be presented to Full Council for approval.  

 
 
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 Social media is a key channel in helping us to communicate and engage with 

our residents and customers. The priority now is to use social media more 

strategically to ensure good engagement with our residents, better customer 

service, and wider sharing of information on the services most important to 

our customers. 

3.2 Social media enables us to: 

o engage with our residents and customers 

o promote our services at low/no financial cost compared to other 

communications channels 

o listen to what people are saying about Barnsley and the council 

o offer another channel where our customers can contact us. 

3.3 We currently have three main social media accounts (Facebook, Twitter and 

Instagram) which are managed by the communications and marketing 

service. We also have approximately 50 service level accounts which are 

Page 7

Cab.31.10.2018/6



managed at a service level, including Barnsley Helps, our customer service 

accounts. 

 
4. Proposal and justification 
 

It’s proposed that we implement the social media policy for 2018-2020 

(Appendix A) 

4.1 Social media channels are developing at an increasing rate and our current 

social media policy isn’t robust enough to cover these changes. We want our 

employees and elected members to feel confident in using social media to 

engage with their customers and have a policy which defines their role in 

managing and monitoring their sites. 

4.2  Many of our employees and elected members are also residents of Barnsley. 

We want them to have clear guidance on using social media for their personal 

use at home and feel safe in sharing information about what’s happening in 

Barnsley with their family and friends. 

4.3 The policy includes information and guidance for our employees and elected 

members on: 

o using social media at work to engage with residents/customers 

o using social media for personal use at home 

o using personal social media sites at work 

o legal information 

o roles and responsibilities of employees, elected members, managers, 

human resources and communications and marketing 

 

4.4 The proposed policy also includes a site owner’s policy. This guidance will 

support employees who are managing/monitoring a council-owned social 

media channel. This has been included to mitigate and manage the risk of 

inappropriate use of a council site. 

4.5 The communications and marketing service is running training sessions for 

site owners on how to effectively manage their work accounts, including best 

practice on how to engage with their audien
[...]
ently 

used sites. 

 Treat people with respect. Don’t post negative comments about other people, companies or 

organisations. Follow the guidance set out in this social media policy. Your site must have the 

acceptable use policy displayed or made available. Screenshot anything on your site that might relate 

to this policy.  

 We’ll not tolerate any post/share/retweet containing inappropriate comments concerning the council, 

its employees, elected members, residents, customers or suppliers. This includes harassment, bullying, 

violent or aggressive behaviour, or discriminatory/hate crime comments. You’ll be asked to remove it 

and the council may investigate and start disciplinary action against you which could ultimately lead to 

your dismissal. You can find out more information about this in section 5 of the policy. 

Page 18

https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/Communications/Pages/Social-Media.aspx
https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/Communications/Pages/Social-Media.aspx


 Be responsible for what you write. Everything is public and permanent, even with privacy settings in 

place Screen shots can be taken and shared to a wider audience. 

 Social media advertising is a great way of targeting messages to your customers. All Social media 

advertising should be booked by the Communications and Marketing team. 

 Make sure your posts are accurate and be careful not to reveal confidential information about the 

council. If you see confidential information posted on a site or if there’s an issue that is damaging to 

the council’s reputation, please let us know. If you’re not sure, don’t post it.  

 Your content must be non-political. Think about language that you use and don’t retweet any elected 

member’s tweets, whatever their political stance.  

 If the media contact you via your social media site please do not respond to them. Contact us as soon 

as possible.  

 You must comply with The General Data Protection Regulations. 

 Respect copyright and give credit where it is due. Don’t post text, images or videos that are created by 

someone else without crediting them. This includes copying pictures from the internet. Where 

possible include a link to the source. You can read more information about consent on the intranet. 

 Don’t post clippings of newspapers on your pages. We don’t have a licence for this. You can post links 

from websites. You can read more information about this on the intranet.  

 Let your manager know if you’re subject to comments made about you on social media sites in 

connection with your role. We’ll not tolerate any harassment, bullying, violent or aggressive 

behaviour, or discriminatory/hate crime comments towards a council employee or an elected 

member. You can find out more information about this in section 5 of the policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/Communications/Pages/Photo%20consent.aspx
https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/Communications/Pages/Copying%20articles%20from%20the%20media.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF CORE SERVICES – HUMAN 
RESOURCES & BUSINESS SUPPORT

6 MONTHLY ANALYSIS OF SELECTIVE VOLUNTARY EARLY
 RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE 

April 2018 to September 2018

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in respect of the
Selective Voluntary Early Retirements and Voluntary Severances which have taken 
place during 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the report be received in accordance with the required 
procedure.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In November 1998 as part of the response to the Audit Commission’s report on early 
retirement it was agreed to submit quarterly reports to Members in respect of the costs 
and numbers of employees taking voluntary early retirement.

4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1       This report covers the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

5. CONSULTATIONS

5.1 None required.

6. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

6.1 There are no potential conflicts with Convention Rights in this report.

7. REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

7.1 No implications.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None arising from this report. 

9. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None arising from this report. 

Page 21

Cab.31.10.2018/7



10. LIST OF APPENDICES

10.1 Appendix 1 – Analysis April 2018 to September 2018.

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 None arising from this report.

Officer Contact:  Alison Brown Date:  11/10/18

CORE SERVICES
HUMAN RESOURCES & BUSINESS SUPPORT

Page 22



Data

Directorate Sum of Cost of Redund. Sum of Cost of PIL Sum of Strain Costs Sum of Total Cost Sum of Total Saving Sum of NET COST/ SAV

Core £46,103 £0 £141,281 £187,384 £387,458 £200,074

People £64,051 £15,183 £90,622 £169,856 £463,656 £293,800

Place £38,669 £5,428 £16,552 £60,649 £243,037 £182,388

Grand Total £148,823 £20,611 £248,455 £417,889 £1,094,151 £676,262

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR499 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (COMMUNITIES)

TO CABINET ON 17 OCTOBER 2018

CHANGE TO THE WARD ALLIANCE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report outlines proposed changes to the Governance relating to the operation 
of the Ward Alliances, part of the Council’s Area Governance arrangements. The 
report seeks Cabinet approval for the proposed changes.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the changes to the Ward Alliance 
Governance Framework as outlined in Section 4 of this report from 
1st October 2018.

2.2 It is recommended that Cabinet delegates responsibility for the review 
process outlined in Section 4.10 of this report to the Elected Member with 
Portfolio for Communities and the Executive Director (Communities).

3. INTRODUCTION
[...]
pated guidelines which offer clarity around 
areas which had not been identified at the outset.
 

4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

4.1 A number of changes have been made to the Framework and its supporting 
documentation and processes. They have been made to bring the Framework up to 
date with the realities of the way in which Ward Alliances operate five years from 
their inception, and to attempt to close gaps in the guidance.

4.2 The main changes can be categorised under 7 headings:

• Chairing arrangements
• Decision making & required levels of quoracy
• Applications for membership
• Induction of new Ward Alliance members
• Renewal of Ward Alliance membership
• Formalised review process for the Ward Alliances
• Formalising the involvement of the Executive Director (Communities) and the 

Portfolio Holder (Communities) where there are significant concerns

4.3 Chairing arrangements

The current Framework requires for the Chair of a Ward Alliance to be an elected 
member and this remains unchanged under the new proposals. However, because 
the new quoracy levels as outlined in section 4.4 below require only one elected 
member to be present for the meeting to go ahead, this means that this single 
elected member will act as Chair at any meeting. 

Section 2.7 of the revised framework also proposes that the Chair and Secretary 
are jointly responsible for ensuring that the notes from meetings adequately capture 
decisions made but also for making sure that the notes anonymise discussions held 
to protect Ward Alliance members when notes are made public. 

Some Ward Alliances choose to rotate their Chairing function between the three 
ward members. Section 7.2 formalises this arrangement for Ward Alliances wishing 
to do this, but sets down the need for agreement on who will be chairing prior to 
Ward Alliance meetings, to enable the elected member in question to be fully 
involved in agenda setting for the meeting.

Page 26



CR499 3

4.4 Decision making & levels 
[...]
inder the development of the Ward Alliances in the coming years. 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS

6.1 The proposed changes to the Framework have been designed to make the 
operation of the Ward Alliances and the activities they support more efficient. As 
such, local people should benefit from seeing that activities to support the 
community they live in are delivered more quickly and responsively as a result. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no financial implications created by the proposed changes to the 
Framework. 

8. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no employee implications created by the proposed changes to the 
Framework. All duties covered by the Framework are already undertaken by 
Stronger Communities staff. 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no legal implications created by the proposed changes to the Framework. 

10. CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no customer or digital implications created by the proposed changes to 
the Framework. 

Page 30



CR499 7

11. COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no communications implications created by the proposed changes to the 
Framework

12. CONSULTATIONS

12.1 The proposed changes to the existing Framework outlined in Section 4 of this report 
have been pulled together a working group of staff within Stronger Communities 
who work closely with the Ward Alliances. They have also been reviewed by the 
Portfolio Holder (Communities), Executive Director (Communities), Service Director 
(Safer, Stronger & Healthier Communities), Service Director (Governance & 
Member Support) and the Head of Stronger Communities Service. All Ward 
members have also been consulted on the draft framework and amendments made 
in the light of comments received.  

13. THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

13.1 The Area Governance arrangements (of which Ward Alliances form a part) make a 
strong contribution to one of the three Corporate Priorities
[...]
over–rule other members 
will be challenged

 Anyone having side conversations during a meeting will be challenged 

 As little jargon as possible is to be used during meetings. When it is used, 
it must be explained

 Every meeting must be chaired by the appointed Chair or the Vice-Chair in 
their absence. If neither the Chair nor Vice-Chair is available, those 
present will vote to select a Chair for that meeting. 

 Notes must be taken at every meeting, which should include the actions 
and decisions agreed.

 Notes from the previous meeting must be approved.

 Agendas must be adhered to.

 All mobile phones to be switched off before each meeting 

 All questions must be addressed through the Chair 

 All Ward Alliance Representatives should publicly support Ward Alliance 
decisions, even if their own view may have been different during the Ward 
Alliance meeting discussion.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October, 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.31.10.2018/4)
	6. Barnsley Council's Social Media Policy 2018-2020 (Cab.31.10.2018/6)
	Appendix A

	7. Six Monthly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance (SVER) - April 2018 to September 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Changes to Ward Alliance Governance Framework (Cab.31.10.2018/8)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 31 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and 
Tattersall
 

117. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

118. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
17th October, 2018 had been called in.

119. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th October, 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th October, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

120. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.31.10.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 19th October, 2018 were noted.

121. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.31.10.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

122. Barnsley Council's Social Media Policy 2018-2020 (Cab.31.10.2018/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018 that the Social 
Media Policy for 2018-20, as detailed at Appendix A of the report, be approved, 
subject to revisions/additions to the following effect:-

(a) the addition at Section 5 of the Policy of examples of social media comments 
made by the public against which the Council will take action;

(b) clarification of how employees can escalate concerns about social media 
comments;

(c) links to relevant guidance for Members on GDPR; and



2

(d) clarification for employees that not re-tweeting or liking Members’ social media 
comments relates only to those with Party political content.

123. Six Monthly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance (SVER) - April 2018 to September 2018 (Cab.31.10.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severances 
which have taken place in the period 1st April to 30th September, 2018, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted.

Communities Spokesperson

124. Changes to Ward Alliance Governance Framework (Cab.31.10.2018/8) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018:-

(i) that the changes to the Ward Alliance Governance Framework, as outlined in 
Section 4 of the report submitted, be implemented from 1st October, 2018; and

(ii) that responsibility for the review process outlined in Section 4.10 of the report 
be delegated to the Executive Director Communities in consultation with the 
Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities.

…………………………….
Chair


